
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 10th May, 2012 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
 
 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 10 May 2012, at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694277 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

 
 

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (11): Mr C P Smith (Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, Mr R E Brookbank, 

Mr N J D Chard, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, 
Mr C Hibberd, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr J D Kirby, Mr P W A Lake and 
Mr A T Willicombe 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr S J G Koowaree 
 

Labour (1) Mr L Christie 
 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
 

A.  Committee Business 

A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

A2 Substitutes  



A3 Election of Vice-Chairman  

A4 Declarations of Members' Interest in items on today's Agenda  

A5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 March 2012 (Pages 1 - 2) 

A6  Dates of Future Meetings  

 To note that the following dates have been reserved for meetings of this 
Committee:- 
 
Thursday 12 July 2012, 10.00 am 
Friday 14 September 2012, 10.00 am 
Friday 9 November 2012, 10.00 am 
Friday 11 January 2013, 10.00 am 
Wednesday 24 April 2013, 10.00 am  
 

B.  Key or Significant Cabinet or Cabinet Member Decision/s for Recommendation 
or Endorsement 

B1 12/01905 - Adult Social Care Transformation (Decision to be taken by the 
Cabinet) (Pages 3 - 56) 

B2 12/01831 - Review of Appledore Reception Centre for Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Young People (Decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Specialist Children's Services) - TO FOLLOW  

B3 11/01747 - Shepway Learning Disability Day Services (Decision to be taken by 
the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Public Health) (Pages 57 - 86) 

B4 12/01892 - Amendments to the Charging Policy for Home Care and other Non-
Residential Services (Decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Social 
Care and Public Health) (Pages 87 - 92) 

C.  Monitoring of Performance 

C1 no items  

D.  Other Items for Comment/Recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet/Cabinet 
Member/s or Officers 

D1 no items  

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public for Exempt Item/s 

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act.  
 

E1 12/01904 - Excellent Homes for All (Decision to be taken by the Cabinet) (Pages 
93 - 112) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 



 
Tuesday, 1 May 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Social Care and Public Health Cabinet Committee held 
in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 29 
March 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, Mr R E Brookbank, Mr L Christie, Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P J Homewood (Substitute for Mr J D Kirby), 
Mr M J Jarvis, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr P W A Lake, Mr C P Smith, Mrs C J Waters 
(Substitute for Mr N J D Chard) and Mr A T Willicombe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs P A V Stockell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted its Membership as set out on the agenda. 
 
 
2. Election of Chairman  
(Item 3) 
 
Mrs A D Allen proposed and Mr A T Willicombe seconded that Mr C P Smith   be 
elected Chairman. 

 
Carried      

 
 
 

Agenda Item A5

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Decision 12/01905 

 
By: 

 

Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health 

 Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director, Families and 
Social Care 

 

To:  Social Care & Public Health Cabinet Committee - 10 May 
2012 

 

Subject: 

 

 

Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This report and the attached Adult Social Care Transformation 
Programme Blueprint and Preparation Plan set out the Families and Social 
Care directorate’s initial approach to the longer-term transformation of adult 
social care. 

To achieve genuine service transformation which delivers better outcomes for 
less, we must take a sensible and intelligent approach which delivers a 
sustainable, improved service. Therefore this paper seeks to advise Members 
on our proposals for the first stage – while setting out timescales for final 
proposals. 

Recommendations: Members of the Cabinet Committee are asked to 
consider and either endorse or make recommendations on the decision to be 
taken by the Cabinet to agree the Adult Social Care Transformation 
Programme Blueprint and Preparation Plan. 

1. Introduction 
(1)  This report outlines the approach the Families and Social Care directorate 

will take in order to contribute towards KCC’s overall savings agenda. The 
directorate has decided not to unilaterally 
[...]
sals for the 
transformation of social care and related equality impact assessments. It 
will also identify how savings will be achieved. Again, stakeholder 
involvement will be an important element to this work and proposed 
changes are likely to result in a number of more formal consultations. 

5. Conclusions 

(1) Savings of this magnitude cannot be made without transforming the way 
we commission and deliver services. The adult social care programme 
will go through a period of understanding and planning (between April - 
September) in order to fully understand and plan the transformation. 
Stakeholder engagement will be an important element of the redesign of 
adult social care. Equality impact assessments will be undertaken on 
any transformation option under consideration and formal consultations 
are likely before any transformation changes can be implemented. 

6. Recommendations 
 

(1) Cabinet will be asked to AGREE the Adult Social Care 
Transformation Programme Blueprint and Preparation Plan 

 
(2) Members of the Social Care and Public Health Cabinet 

Committee are asked to consider and either endorse or make 
recommendations on the decision to be taken by the Cabinet. 

7. Background Documents 

Adult Social Care Transformation Blueprint and Preparation Plan (v.1.4) - April 
2012 
Equality Impact Assessment – Initial Screening 

8. Contact details 

Juliet Doswell, Project Manager, Efficiency Team, FSC 
01622 221844   juliet.doswell@kent.gov.uk 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Families and Social Care: Adults Transformation Blueprint and Preparation Plan  Page | 1 

 

Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 

Blueprint and Preparation Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A transformation programme that will deliver savings, 

not a savings programme that will deliver transformation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Version: 1.4 

Date: 1 May 2012 

Authors:  Mark Lobban, Director Strategic Commissioning, 
[...]
e proven for this design.

 

Page 18



 
Families and Social Care: Adults Transformation Blueprint and Preparation Plan  Page | 13 

 

5.2 The vision for social care in Kent and Bold Steps  

 

contribute to    

 

The transformation programme will: 

 

 Help to deliver integrated health and social care 

in Kent by making it easier for people to access 

services, implement a shared assessment 

process, share information across organisations 

to better manage demand/spend and share 

resources where possible to reduce 

management and accommodation costs 

 

 Enable people to access social care information 

and services more easily by ensuring people can 

access the information they need  whether it be 

to deal with a current social care need, to 

prevent deterioration or to manage future need 

 

 Help the Kent economy grow by encouraging growth and diversification of the market by 

supporting the voluntary sector and encourage social enterprise 

 

 Empower people to have greater choice and control over the support they receive 

through increased used of personal budgets, alternatives to KCC managed support and 

greater choice and flexibility on offer in the whole social care market   

 

 Tackle disadvantage by making the best use of resources available in social care to 

improve outcomes, particularly for those most vulnerable, the frail elderly and those with 

dementia and adults with disabilities  

 

 Provide the most robust and effective public protection arrangements for vulnerable 

adults an  

 

 Procure and commission services more effectively. In addition to the responsibility of 

commissioning authority and so will need to ensure steps are taken to move away from 

direct provision. 

  

Page 19



 
Families and Social Care: Adults Transformation Blueprint and Preparation Plan  Page | 14 

 

6 Transformation themes 

The transformation programme is a real opportunity for all those involved in social care, 

whether provider
[...]
and 

keep fit.’ 

• ‘Really enjoy cooking and drama, and would miss these if I could not do them again.’ 

• ‘Spa/hoist at the swimming pool requires full assessment in meeting individuals needs.’ 

• ‘I like the Bridge.’ 

Page 84



 

 

• ‘I like to try new things but need support from all around me.’ 

• ‘Want them to keep it safe.’ 

• ‘I am going to miss it. I will miss having a laugh with the staff and my friends.’ 

• ‘..... family are very important to her and they go out and do a lot together, pantomimes, trips 

to London, Holidays.’ 

• ‘It is good here at SRC.’ 

•  ‘More information to staff to ease worries.’ 

• ‘I would like to work in a cafe or music shops. 

 
 
 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Decision 12/01892 

By: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care & Public Health 

 Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director, Families and Social Care 

To: Social Care & Public Health Policy Cabinet Committee – 10 May 2012 

Subject: AMENDMENTS TO THE CHARGING POLICY FOR HOME CARE 
AND OTHER NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This report notes that it is intended to make amendments to the 
Charging Policy for home care and other non-residential services. 
This is because it has proved impractical to invoke the charge as set 
out in the original decision. 

The report also informs Members that the implementation of the other 
elements of Phase 2 has been re-scheduled to come into effect from 
Monday 23 July 2012. 

For decision: The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and either endorse or 
make recommendations on the Cabinet Member decision to amend 
the Charging Policy for home care and other non-residential services 
to exclude service users and services for people attending grant 
funded organisations and transport from the Charging Policy for home 
care and other non-residential services as approved under 
decision11/01645.  

 
Introduction  
 

1. (1) The purpose of this repo
[...]
and Finish Implementation Group is responsible for the 
implementation Phase 2 of the policy changes. The necessary information for the public 
and staff would be made available accordingly. 
 
Conclusion 
 
11. (1) This report informs this Committee of the intention to make amendments to 
the Charging Policy for home care and other non-residential services. The reason for this 
is that it has proved impractical to bring into effect the charge as set out in the decision 
11/01645, as KCC is not able to make a charge on an individual basis for people attending 
grant funded organisations. Transport is also to be excluded from the charging policy on 
the ground of cost effectiveness. Service users and services set out in paragraph 3.2 
above would therefore be excluded from the charging policy. 
 
 (2) As mentioned earlier in paragraph 1.4 above, the implementation of the 
remaining elements of Phase 2 are now scheduled to come into effect from Monday 23 
July 2012, subject to approval of the Cabinet Member. 
 
 

Recommendations  

 

12. (1) The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health will be asked 
take a decision to amend the Charging Policy for home care and other non-
residential services as approved under decision 11/01645, to: 

  a) exclude service users and services for people attending grant funded 
organisations and Transport from the Charging Policy for home care and other non-
residential services. 

  b) re-schedule the implementation of the other elements of Phase 2 to come 
into effect from Monday 23 July 2012. 

 (2) Members of the Social Care & Public Health Cabinet Committee are asked to 
consider and either endorse or make recommendations on the decision to be taken 
by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Public Health. 

 

 
 
Background Documents: 

Charging Policy for Home Care and other Non-residential Services (Decision No. 
11/01645). 
 
 
Contact details 
Michael Thomas-Sam    Michelle Goldsmith 
Strategic Business Adviser - FSC   Finance Business Partner - FSC 
Michael.Thomas-Sam@kent.gov.uk  Michelle.Goldsmith@kent.gov.uk 
Tel 01622 69 6116     01622 2211770 
 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item E1

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 March 2012
	B1 12/01905 - Adult Social Care Transformation (Decision to be taken by the Cabinet)
	Adults Transformation - Appendix 1 - Blueprint and Preparation Plan v1 4
	Adults Transformation - Appendix 2 EIA Initial Screening

	B3 11/01747 - Shepway Learning Disability Day Services (Decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Public Health)
	Shepway LD - Appendix 1 - Consultation Booklet
	Shepway LD - Appendix 2 Detailed responses to questions

	B4 12/01892 - Amendments to the Charging Policy for Home Care and other Non-Residential Services (Decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Public Health)
	E1 12/01904 - Excellent Homes for All (Decision to be taken by the Cabinet)



Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Social Care and Public Health Cabinet Committee held 
in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 10 
May 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr C P Smith (Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, Mr R E Brookbank, 
Mr L Christie, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C Hibberd, Mr M J Jarvis, 
Mr J D Kirby, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr P W A Lake and Mr A T Willicombe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens and Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, Families and Social Care), 
Mrs J Imray (Interim Director, Specialist Children's Services), Mr M Lobban (Director 
of Strategic Commissioning), Mr A Scott-Clark (Deputy Director of Public Health, 
NHS E & C Kent), Mr M Thomas-Sam (Head of Policy and Service Development), 
Mrs A Tidmarsh (Director of Older People and Physical Disability) and 
Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
3. Election of Vice-Chairman  
(Item A3) 
 
Mr C P Smith proposed and Mr P W A Lake seconded that Mrs A D Allen be elected 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
 
Mr S J G Koowaree then proposed and Mr L Christie seconded that Mr L Christie be 
elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
 
On being put to the vote, Mrs A D Allen was supported by 8 votes to 2 and Mr 
Christie by 2 votes to 9. 
 

Mrs A D Allen was duly elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 March 2012  
(Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2012 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
5. Dates of Future Meetings  
(Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED that the dates reserved for future meetings of the Committee be noted, 
as follows:- 
 
Thursday 12 July 2012, 10.00 am 
Friday 14 September 2012, 10.00 am 



 

Friday 9 November 2012, 10.00 am 
Friday 11 January 2013, 10.00 am 
Wednesday 24 April 2013, 10.00 am  
 
6. 12/01905 - Adult Social Care Transformation (Decision to be taken by the 
Cabinet)  
(Item B1) 
 
1. Mr Lobban introduced the report and presented a series of slides which set out 
the context and key aims of the Transformation model, which, he explained is 
consistent with the Government’s vision for Adult Social Care. He and Mr Ireland 
highlighted its key aims as:- 

• to deliver better outcomes for clients at less cost.  

• to ensure available funding is directed to the areas which will achieve the best 
value for money and greater efficiency while maximising client choice. 

• to allow Adult Social Care to fulfil its statutory duties while making a 
contribution to the £200million deficit faced by the KCC over the next three 
years. This contribution will need to be substantial as the ASC budget is 
approximately one-third of the total KCC budget (excluding schools). 

He highlighted its key elements and set out the process and timetable for 
consultation on and implementation of the model and the rationale for asking the 
Cabinet to agree the Programme Blueprint and Preparation Plan. 
 
2. Mr Lobban and Mr Ireland then answered questions of detail.  The comments 
and views expressed by Members included the following:- 
 

a) the presentation did not make clear or help Members to understand 
how the Transformation programme fits with the Government’s vision 
for Social Care; 

 
b) to achieve good transformation, it is important to avoid bureaucracy;  
 
c) the number of carers, particularly young carers, in Kent is high and is of 

great concern;  
 
d) the KCC would need to be able to check on the quality of care being 

provided to vulnerable clients by care companies;  
 
e) the Transformation programme seems to be a way of disguising cuts, 

and it is misleading to show aspirations for the future which those 
proposing them do not have to start work on yet.  It supports a political 
ideology to move away from provision to commissioning;  

 
f) some parts of the programme refer to using the cheapest option when 

delivering care; the elderly deserve better than the cheapest option;  
 
g) Members appear to have very limited involvement and influence in the 

process, being involved only in the yearly issuing of contracts and again 
at a yearly monitoring;  

 



 

h) the issues raised emphasise the need for people to look ahead and 
plan for themselves what services they might need and how they wish 
to access them;  

 
i) provision of adult social care, and particularly preventative services, is a 

national issue and needs a national scheme to address it.  It is good to 
see this document starting to address this;  

 
j) Kent needs skilled, well-trained care workers to meet the needs of its 

vulnerable clients.  There is insufficient supply of these workers;  
 
k) the emphasis on keeping control of finance is good.  Social Services 

should not be judged solely on its accounts, but it is important to pay 
attention to accounting, as money saved in one area can be directed to 
benefit another area;  

 
l) the Blueprint document provides a good route map for future progress; 
 
m) the way in which older people are categorised at present needs to be 

reviewed. There could be three categories – the fit elderly, the frail 
elderly and those with Dementia;  

 
n) there are still not enough people taking up Direct Payments; this figure 

is always a disappointment;  
 
o) priority areas where the KCC must direct spending are preventative 

services and carers’ support;  
 
p) producing the Blueprint is a huge challenge; the courage of those who 

have drafted the document is to be admired; 
 
q) there is very little mention of Health in the document, but they must play 

a part in developing service provision. Mr Scott-Clark explained some of 
the ways in which Health are involved; and 

 
r) the document makes no mention of Member involvement but should do. 

Mr Gibbens advised that he represents Members on the Transformation 
Board. 

 
3. Mr Gibbens said the debate had been very helpful. He noted Members’ 
comments and views and made the following points:- 
 

• the Blueprint is intended as a framework of how KCC will move forward its 
care provision and approach things differently; the detail will be developed 
later; 

• he assured Members that safeguarding is a key priority in which he takes a 
strong personal interest; 

• the private and voluntary sectors in Kent provide very good services and 
present the KCC with massive opportunities to explore in terms of service 
provision;  

• there is much concern in the wider community about issues facing carers, and 
these issues need to be given greater focus.  As the Blueprint is developed, it 



 

is important to address the need for more focus on carers, including young 
carers, and how this can best be achieved;  

• Adult Social Care has good connections to Health, who have been engaged in 
the development of the Blueprint. PCT representatives serve on the various 
Boards which will take forward the Blueprint;  

• he added that he is happy to provide the Committee with an update on the 
development of the detail of the Plan. 

 
4. The Committee then voted on whether or not it wished to endorse the decision 
to be taken by the Cabinet.   
 

Endorsement of the decision was agreed by 10 votes to 1 
 
5 RESOLVED that the decision to be taken by the Cabinet, to agree the Adult 

Social Care Transformation Programme Blueprint and Preparation Plan, be 
endorsed.  

 
7. 12/01831 - Review of Appledore Reception Centre for Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeking Young People (Decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member 
for Specialist Children's Services)  
(Item B2) 
 
This item was considered as urgent business as the papers had not been placed on 
public deposit with the required five clear days’ notice. 
 
Mrs L Totman, Head of Corporate Parenting, was in attendance for this item. 
 
1. Mrs Totman introduced the report, which set out the background and context 
of the review of the Appledore Centre and the reason for asking the Cabinet Member 
to agree to delay its closure. She highlighted that, since drafting the report, the costs 
quoted in paragraph 4 (3) had reduced from £300k to £100k, but £30k was paid to 
the Youth Service for rent so the cost to KCC was  £70k for the Centre to ‘tick over’ 
for a few months.  
 
2. Mrs Whittle added that the heightened risk identified by the Kent Safeguarding 
Children’s Board Trafficking Sub-Group had made it obvious that the closure of the 
Centre should be delayed until after the summer, as previous Olympics had 
coincided with a rise in unaccompanied children travelling to the host nation. While it 
is not possible to anticipate what incidents might arise during the summer, it is 
important to be ready in case the risk becomes a reality.  
 
3. Mrs Totman and Mrs Imray answered questions of detail, explaining the 
following:-  
 

a) consultees had included Trades Unions, although these had been 
omitted from the list in paragraph 2 of the report;  

 
b) some staff previously employed at the Appledore Centre have moved to 

Millbank, retaining the same hours and salary level, which has allowed 
the KCC to employ fewer agency staff at the latter.  Other Appledore 
staff had moved to work with the Short Breaks units for disabled 
children;   



 

 
c) the unit cost of permanent staff rises when there are fewer young 

people accommodated, so the use of agency staff to supplement 
permanent staff allows the flexibility to accommodate fluctuations in 
numbers; 

 
d) the Centre’s buildings will be kept in a good condition so it can be 

opened and be up and running quickly if needed.  The resident 
handyman will remain on site to care for the buildings.  A Regulation 33 
inspector has visited the Centre and is satisfied with its condition and 
suitability to accommodate and support young people; and 

 
e) Foster Care remains the ideal option for placing vulnerable young 

people, but when young people first arrive in the UK they need to be 
accommodated somewhere in which they can be assessed in safety.  
Once the children have been assessed, they are placed in foster care. 

 
4. Comments and views expressed by Members included the following:- 
 

a) it is good that the emergency in UASC numbers which had required the 
Centre to first be opened no longer exists;  

 
b) in closing the Centre, it is important to acknowledge and record the 

work done there, and the enormous difference it has made to young 
people’s lives; and 

 
c) KCC is duty bound to protect any UASC who might be at risk of 

trafficking, and keeping the Centre open for the summer is a sensible 
step.  

 
5. RESOLVED that the decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 

Specialist Children’s Services, to approve the delay in closing the Appledore 
Centre, be endorsed. 

 
8. 11/01747 - Shepway Learning Disability Day Services (Decision to be 
taken by the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Public Health)  
(Item B3) 
 
Ms P Watson, Commissioning Manager, Learning Disability, was in attendance for 
this item. 
 
1. Ms Watson introduced the report, which set out the background and context of 
the review of Learning Disability Day Services in Shepway and the reason for asking 
the Cabinet Member to approve the development of new Community Hubs. She 
answered questions of detail, explaining the following:-  

a) Community Hubs will use buildings which are also used for other 
purposes and hence are accessible to the wider community, eg leisure 
centres;  

 
b) existing facilities will run in parallel with new provision while the latter 

gets up and running, so there will be no gap in provision. When 



 

modernising day services in other areas, this principal has always been 
strictly adhered to;  

 
c) the questionnaire sent to consultees did not include a specific question 

which asked if service users wished existing services to remain 
unchanged, but respondents had the opportunity to comment freely and 
could express a view; and 

 
d) only eighteen current users access services using Direct Payments. 

 
2. RESOLVED that the decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Social 
Care and Public Health, to develop new Community Hub resources in Shepway, be 
endorsed. 
 
9. 12/01892 - Amendments to the Charging Policy for Home Care and other 
Non-Residential Services (Decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Social Care and Public Health)  
(Item B4) 
 
Miss M Goldsmith, FSC Finance Business Partner, was in attendance for this item, 
with Mr Thomas-Sam. 
 
1. Mr Thomas-Sam introduced the report, which had been updated since last 
seen by the former Adult Social Care and Public Health Policy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (POSC) on 30 March 2012, to take account of the comments made by 
POSC Members at that meeting. He emphasised that change will be very closely 
monitored, with a further update report being made to this Committee in November 
2012. He and Miss Goldsmith and Mr Ireland answered questions of detail, 
explaining the following:-  
 

a) Members had asked for an indication of the level of income loss which 
might result from the change.  Estimates had been made and are 
included in the report, but work is still ongoing to identify the numbers of 
users and assess their eligibility, so it is not yet possible to determine 
the accuracy of those estimates; 

 
b) Members were assured that, if the removal of some users from 

charging were to cause a shortfall in income, this would not impact on 
the level of charges made to other services users; and 

 
c) the assessment process includes a full benefits check to ensure that 

clients are making optimum use of the benefits which are available to 
them.  

 
2. RESOLVED that the decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Social 

Care and Public Health, to amend the charging policy for home care and other 
non-residential services, as previously approved under decision 11/01645, be 
endorsed. 

 
EXEMPT ITEM 

 
(Open Access to Minutes) 



 

 
(The Committee resolved that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 
 
10. 12/01904 - Excellent Homes for All (Decision to be taken by the Cabinet)  
(Item E1) 
 
Ms S Naylor, Project Manager, Mr D Weiss, Head of Business Transformation and 
Programmes, and Ms A Melvin, Principal Accountant (Projects), were in attendance 
for this item. 
 
1. Ms Naylor introduced the report, which set out the history and context of the 
Excellent Homes for All project, how it relates to the KCC Strategic policy 
Framework, the process and timetable for awarding the contract and progressing the 
project and the reason for asking the Cabinet to agree the delegated authorities set 
out, the use of the designated sites and to approve the required Authority annual 
contribution. There are currently two shortlisted bidders, and the preferred bidder will 
be appointed in October 2012. 
 
2. Ms Naylor, Mr Weiss, Ms Melvin and Mr Ireland answered questions of detail, 
explaining the following:-  
 

a) as the project was already part-way through the procurement process 
when the Treasury reviewed and reduced the level of PFI credit (a grant 
payment which covers construction of a project), the changes which 
could be made to the project were limited, but some small changes 
were made to the design and use of communal areas;  

 
b) nomination rights for places are shared by the County Council and its 

District and Borough Council partners.  The contractor running the sites 
can express a view but cannot override Councils’ nominations;  

 
c) the contractor will need to comply with the rents influencing regime 

when setting rents and service charges.  The KCC will ask for rents and 
service charges to be fixed at an affordable level;  

 
d) although the contract term of the PFI scheme is 25 years, the land 

‘hand back’ period (ie the period after which the property will be handed 
back to the KCC) is 99 years;   

 
e) PFI is based an outputs and not inputs and it is not possible yet to say 

how a building contractor will meet environmental concerns (eg in terms 
of including solar panels, low-flush toilets, etc) but the KCC has 
specified the need for the buildings to meet the BREEAM ‘Good’ 
standard, or the Code for Sustainable Homes Level 3; and 

 
 f) units will be a mixture of single- and double-occupancy, to avoid 

couples having to be separated when only one partner needs support.  
Keeping couples together is vitally important in terms of their mutual 
support and emotional wellbeing.  If one partner dies, the Housing 



 

Association will consult the surviving partner and work with them to 
decide on whether to stay on in the double-occupancy unit or move to a 
single-occupancy unit, when one becomes available.  In this respect, 
the arrangements are the same as those which apply for Local 
Authority tenants.    

 
3. Comments and views expressed by Members included the following:- 
 

a) the stated cost per unit is very high and does not seem to represent 
good value for money. The KCC does not seem to be paying a fair or 
reasonable price.  Officers explained that the unit cost also covers the 
other facilities provided in a development (such as an on-site shop, 
restaurant and services for residents’ use) as well as the costs of 
building in features which can adapt to meet residents’ future mobility 
needs. The buildings are required to have a minimum of 60 years’ life. It 
is important also to take into account the spectrum of service needs 
being met by the scheme and the comparative costs of alternatives, 
such as residential care. It also covers ongoing maintenance.  

 
b) the explanations above did not convince the speaker that the KCC is 

paying a fair or reasonable price. To have to justify this spend to the 
public will be difficult. Officers explained that the Treasury had looked at 
the costs very carefully and had been satisfied that they represent good 
value for public money; and 

 
c) media coverage of past PFI projects has not been good as costs have 

risen dramatically during the contract period. Officers explained that 
some schemes are better than others but as Kent’s current schemes 
are run by not-for-profit organisations, registered social landlords, etc, 
they are confident that the Kent schemes are better value than some 
other ones. The unitary charge will be fixed for the duration of the 
contract period. 

 
4. Mr Gibbens commented that he had also been sceptical of the value of PFI 
projects in the past and is still sceptical of PFIs for schools and hospitals, because 
the requirements for those services in 25 years' time cannot be known at the 
outset. Building an Extra Care Sheltered Housing Scheme using PFI is not the same 
as people will always need housing, even if not at the exact same level of extra 
care.   Extra Care Sheltered Housing is a very good way of meeting the future needs 
of Kent’s ageing population, but building for the future does not come cheaply.  He 
invited Committee Members to visit an Extra Care Sheltered Housing Scheme. 
 
5. RESOLVED that the decision to be taken by the Cabinet, to agree the 

delegated authorities set out in the report and the use of the designated sites, 
and to approve the required Authority annual contribution, be endorsed. 

 
 
 
 
 


